MAcin LLAN
BROWN

LIBRARY
20l : —
2 «  UNIVERSITY OF CANTERBURY
ek THE CHRISTCHURCH, N.Z.

NEW ZEALAND ACADEMY
OF FINE ARTS

ANNUAL EXHIBITION
1953

National Art Gallery

WELLINGTON



THE NEW ZEALAND ACADEMY
OF FINE ARTS

CATALOGUE

OF THE

65th ANNUAL EXHIBITION

1953

Opened by

The Honourable R. M. Algie, Minister of Education,
on the evening of FRIDAY, 30th October,

1953, at 8 p.m.

OPEN DAILY
FROM 31st OCTOBER to 22nd NOVEMBER

HOURS:
MONDAY to SATURDAY—I10 am. to 5 p.m.
SUNDAY .. i 2 pn to 5 p.m.
Q

ADMISSION—ONE SHILLING

ART UNION TICKETS — ONE SHILLING



THE NEW ZEALAND ACADEMY
OF FINE ARTS

Patron:
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL,
LT.-GENERAL SIR WILLOUGHBY NORRIE,
G.CM.G,. C.B,, D.S.O.,, M.C.

President:

W. S. Wauchop, M.A.

Vice-Presidents:

Ernest W. Hunt, J.P., F.C.I.S,, F.C.A. (Aust.)
S. B. Maclennan, A.R.C.A. (Lond.), NR.D., F.RS.A.

Council:
Stanley W. Fearn, E. B. Lattey
ARIB.A., FN.Z.IA.
B. R. Webster Sydney H. Higgs
H. Webster Nash, M.B.,
FR.CSE. C. T. Laugesen

J. O. Mercer, M.B., M.R.C.P.

(Lond.), F.RA.CP E. Mervyn Taylor, F.1.A.L.
On */ o . . . .. .

Hon. Treasurer:

Robert Stout, F.RA.C.S,, M.D. (Lond.)

Auditor:
R. C. Morpeth, B.Com., FI.AN.Z., F.P.AN.Z.

Secretary:
A. E. Q. Pope, MA., Dip.Ec.Pol.Sc. (Oxon.)



" THE LIBRARY
UNIVERSITY OF CANTERBURY

CHRISTCHURCH, N.Z.
CATALOGUE

GALLERY NO. 1

OIL PAINTINGS

Price

£ kst 1-d!
B. E. CHAPPLE—
1. Lamplight and Japonica 12 12 0
RONA FLEMING—
2. Lake Grasmere 52 10 0
L. A. FIELDER—
3. Scorching Bay 9 9 0
4. A Break in the Shadows 9 9 0

GWEN KNIGHT—
5. The Cherry Tree (Gouache) 1111 0

MARGARET M. WHITT—
~6. A Winter Bunch 21 0 O

RATA LOVELL-SMITH—
7. Lenten Lilies 28 7 0

MARCUS KING—
~ 8. Taranaki Landscape 21 0 0

R. L. BRIDGFORD—
9. Still Life Not for Sale



Price Price

£ s d. £ s d.
HELEN STEWART— RATA LOVELL-SMITH—
10. The Sailor Hat 21 0 O 23. Canterbury Foothills in May 17 17 ©
11, Frances 42 0 0 1
‘ R. de B. LOVELL-SMITH—
EDITH BOYES— i ~—24, The Western Sea 31 10 O
12. Daph 15 15 0
aphne JULIA B. LYNCH—
CHARLES TOLE— | 25. Joan Not for Sale
. ill Lif 1515 0
B S i RONA FLEMING—
RUTH D. BROWNE— 26. Home of the North-west Wind 21 0 0
14. Cherry Blossom 21 0 0 27. Lighthouse at Castle Point 42 0 0
. 2
15. Sea Coast 1 0 0 IVY G. FIFE—
OWEN R. LEE— 28. Blandswood, Peel Forest 15 15 0
16. Near French Pass 21 0 O EVELYN PAGE—
SYDNEY H. HIGGS— 29. Still Life 12 12 0
17. Changing Valley Light 1818 0 M CL*»”C'- Camellias 21 0 0
‘jwé 'l"’-fl. Bowen Street 10 10 0
IDA G. EISE—
18. Trees in Winter, Oratia Road 10 10 0 IRVINE J. MAJOR—
| 32. Goose Bay 14 14 ©
MAUD BURGE— v 33. Field by the Creek 15 15 0
19. Young Maori 52 10 0 |
! GRACE BUTLER—
JACK W. CRIPPEN— ‘ ~..34. On Bealey Track, Arthur’s Pass 26 5 0
20. Mixed Flowers 1010 0 \ 35. Mt. Bealey, Arthur’s Pass 42 0 0
STELLA GIBBS— ; CEDRIC SAVAGE—
=21. Green Hill 14 14 0 ‘_ 36. Luculia i8 0 o
22. Threes 1414 0 ) 37. Garden Path 40 0 O



CEDRIC SAVAGE—

—38.
39.
40.
41.

Nikau Palms
Garden Arrangement
September in my Garden

My Neighbours Toil

JOAN FANNING—

42.

Irish Church

CARL T. LAUGESEN—

43,
L4,

The Lighthouse, Castle Point
Sunlit Bush, Urewera

W. S. WAUCHOP—

45
—46.

Landscape, Moana
Lake Brunner

RUBY RANKIN—

47.

The Open Window

LADY MADDEN-—

48.

SYDNEY L. THOMPSON, O.B.E.—
49.

50.
51.
52.

Camellias

Early Morning Calm,
Wellington Harbour

Morning, Lake Grasmere
Winter in North Hagley Patk

Almond Blossom, St. Jeannet,

Southern *France

Price

£

20
i
26
30

18

S.

0

18

15
15

15

15

10

10

o o o O

-—37.

EDITH BOYES—
53. Old House, Newcastle,

Australia

WILLIAM DARGIE, F.RS.A.

54. Dr. C. Preandergast-Knight

IVY COPELAND—
55. My Little Magnolia Tree

W. S. WAUCHOP—
56. Chrysanthemums

PETER McINTYRE—
Auckland Street Scene
58. The Harbour

JACQUELINE FAHEY—
59. The Ice-cream Boy

P. K. KINGDON—

Price
£ .5

d.

16 16 0

(Eng.}—

Not for Sale

15 15

18 18

21 0
21 0

Not for Sale

60. Morning Shadows, Wellington

Waterfront

EDITH BOYES—
61. White Camellias

R .B. WATSON—
62. High Noon

LADY MADDEN—
63. Wadestown
64. Mill Road, Akatarawa

9

15 15

16 16

10 10

21 0
21 0

e @



Price WATERCOLOURS

£ s ‘ Price
MARCUS KING— § £ .8
_..-65. Morning, Orongorongo Valley 21 0 0 STELLA GIBBS—

| “—77. Mountain Ranunculus 12 12 0
A. LOIS WHITE—
66. Poi Dance 52:110 440 | GWYNETH RICHARDSON—

~—=78. Hydrangeas 1515 0

E;RI,Z,L' AR = Coppyts | COLIN V. WHEELER—

) 79. The Old School, St. Bathans 1515 0
IRVINE J. MAJOR— 80. Blue Lake, St. Bathans 21 0 0
68. Back Lane Architecture 17 17 0 : CARL T. LAUGESEN—

SAM CAIRNCROSS— j 81. Aratiatia Rapids 12 12 0
~%9. Grapefruit and Bottle i1 11 0 | BERYL TATHAM—
‘ ~-82. Low Tide, Paremata 9 9 0
MARION E. TYLEE— |
70. The Chinese Jar 10 10 0 | W. BARKE—
71. Mrs. Lloyd Not for Sale . 83. Grey Weather 17 17 0
72. Decorative Group 1515 0 |
| DOROTHY H. JONES—
EDITH BOYES— 84. Hawea River 1515 0
—s73. Pink Chrysanthemums 18 18 0
STEWART MACLENNAN, A.R.C.A.(Lond.)—
RUTH BURGESS—- 85. Rock Pool 14 14 0
74. Bridal Theme 7 7 0 86. Houghton Bay 16 16 0
87. King Country 18 18 0
J. R. AYERS— 88. Evans Bay 1515 0
75. Lake Ohau 18 18 0 W. S. WAUCHOP—
A. A. DEANS— 89. Across the Downs, Cust 18 18 0
76. Peel Fofest 89 5 0 90. Autumn, Wanaka 18 18 0

10 11



T. A. McCORMACK—
91. Autumn
92. Harbour Entrance and Kaikouras

93. Tuki Tuki River

R. J. WAGHORN—
94. Above the Huka Falls

f A‘.,- 4} —95. Towards Wairakei

VOA

96. Aratiatia

CARL T. LAUGESEN—
97. Blue and Gold—Te Marua

EMILIE BEUTH—
98. Along the Coast (Westland)

E. B. LATTEY—
=-=00, Awatea
w100. Taheke

> 101. A King Country Stream

==+02. Tawarau

ELISE MOURANT, AN.CA.—
=-4103. Summer Day, Picton

=104. Market Gardeners, Panmure,
Auckland

=“105. Hotel Verandah, Opononi
==106. Autumn Trees, Rotorua

MARGARET LOGAN—
107. Reflection®

12

Price
&

37
36
38

21
14
15

12

14

26
18
21
19

S.

16
15
17

14
15

12

18

19

d.

<

(=R = e I =]

GWYNETH RICHARDSON—
108. The Corner Store

E. B. LATTEY—
~109. Morning
==+10. Pakihi

BERYL TATHAM—
111. Early Spring, Wairarapa

E. BAIRD FRIBERG—

112. A New Channel, Tasman Valley

JOHN L. MOORE—
113. Ruapehu from Rangataua

BEATRICE SEDDON—
114. At the Franz Josef Glacier

R. J. WAGHORN—
115. Motutere Point, Lake Taupo

MARJORIE NAYLOR—

116. The Post Office from River’s
Mouth, Nelson

W. S. WAUCHOP—
*T117. By Lake Ohau
==118. The Ford

GWYNETH RICHARDSON—
119. Lake Rotorua
120. Winter Rest

Price

£ s

11 11

15 15
24 3

13 135

16 16

15 15

16 16
18 18

12 12
12 12

d.

0

[ ]



Price Price

£ s d. ‘ £ s d.

NUGENT WELCH, O.B.E— L. COCKERILL—

121. Ravine Not for Sale w=137. Dabhlias in a Window 5 5 0

122. Wai.mea Landscape ' 30 9 0 COLIN L. ALLEN—

123. A Little Stream Came Tumbling 25 4 0 ; 138, Charlie’s Choice 18 18 0
«424. When the Sun is Low 29 8 0 i

SYDNEY H. HIGGS— GALLERY NO. 2.
#=125. The Blue Shed 12 12 0 ‘

126. Anatok Ranges 16 16 0 OIL PAINTINGS
#»127. The Mill and the Silo 12 12 0

ANNE R. GOULTER—
ROY J. DICKISON— 139. Portrait, Mr. Callaghan Not for Sale
128. Summer Afternoon, Glen Lyon
Station, South Canterbury 23 2 0 DOROTHY E. ROBERTSON—
140. The Cockle Gatherers,

STEWART MACLENNAN, A.R.C.A.(Lond.)— - Galway Bay 105 0 0

+=129. In the Bush 18 18 0

O. LAURENSON-—
R. J. WAGHORN— 141. Man in a Beret Not for Sale

130. Wairakei: No. 2 8 8 0
131. Seagull Rock 8 8 0 JACQUELINE FAHEY—

<J32. Wairakei, No. 1 8 8 0 142. Bruce 10 10 ©
F. V. ELLIS, A.R.C.A. (Lond.)— pP. K. KINGD(E)‘N—
133.  Ascot Avenue, Wellington 1515 0 143. Sunn.y Afternoon,
134. Old Timers, Wellington 1515 0 Wellington Waterfront 14 14 0
CARL T. LAUGESEN— _ MARION _E- TYLEE—

“—35. Old Store, Whakataki 12 12 0 144, Leaning Trees, Hamua 15 15 0
GWYNETH RICHARDSON— G. E. LE\YENS—
136. The Jetty,*Okataina 14 14 0 145. Kapiti Island 21 0 0

14



E. C. LAKEMAN—

w446, Huka Lodge

DAISY OSBORN—
147. For Christmas

BEATRICE PARTRIDGE—
148. Mermaid

LEONARD MITCHELL—
149. Joan

DOROTHY E. ROBERTSON—
150. Paul Baudinet

R. B. WATSON—
151. Storm, Hutt River Mouth

BEATRICE PARTRIDGE—
152. Hedgerow Flowers

WINIFRED M. COX—

»+53. Daffodils

R. WALLWORK, AR.CA.—

154. Fishing Boat Returns, Omihi,
Kaikoura Coast

PEGGY SPICER—
155. Tobacco® Kilns

16

Price

Not-for-Sale

Not-for:Sale

10 10 O

14 14 0

BETTY RHIND—
156. Studio Windowsill
157. The Student

R. WALLWORK, ARCA—

158. Rocky Rampart, North of Goose

Bay, Kaikoura Coast

DAISY OSBORN—
159. Wind Flowers

SAM CAIRNCROSS—
160. Rue du Chat, Paris

GRACE BUTLER—
161. Still Life

BETTY RHIND—
162. The Woman in a Beret

NUGENT WELCH, O.B.E.—
163. A Silver Sunset

MARGARET M. WHITT—
===164. Pink Stock

Ww. S. WAUCHOP—
165. Still Life with Anemones

EDITH BOYES—
_~166. The Golden Symphony

17

21 0 O

1515 0

21 0 O

Not for Sale



Price

Price
£ s d. £ s d.
G. E. LEWENS— L. COCKERILL—
_=167. The Pool 21 0 0 179. White Dahlias (Watercolour) 5 5 0
168. Summer Shade 21 0 0 ‘

! NANCY M. ADAMS—
RATA LOVELL-SMITH— 1 180. Poppies (Watercolour) Not for Sale

169. Manuka in the Hurunui Valley 18 18 0 !
ELIZABETH WALLWORK—

JOAN FANNING— ’ 181. Hydrangeas in Blue Vase (Oil) 21 0 0
170. Israeli Girl 63 0 0 '
RODGER P. HARRISON—
B. E. CHAPPLE— 182. Stormy Sea, Wellington
171.  Shades of Evening, Wellington (Watercolour) 1212 0
Harbour 12 12 0
GWEN KNIGHT—
R. de B. LOVELL-SMITH— 183. Lilies (Gouache) 14 14 0
172. Centre Panel for Altar Not for Sale
IDA G. EISE— BRI GO

; ; I
173. Tree Ferns against Light 1515 0 184 l(\/l(;ﬂ;%valanche from Gartle Flat 1515 0

JACK W. CRIPPEN—

174. Chinese Portrait 21 0 0 RETA S

185. Protea {Watercolour) 10 10 0

CLARA COCKERILL—

175. Clematis 7 7 0 H. M. HEALEY—

_~186. Roses (Watercolour) 6 6 0

FLORENCE H. KNIGHT—

)76. Rhododendrons 10 10 0 LEDA GRANT—
187. Chinese Pottery (Watercolour) 9 9 0

G. E. LEWENS— f
=177, Casting Hounds 21 0
178. Down thé& Slope 21 0

o

DOROTHY H. JONES—
188. Zinnias (Watercolour) 1010 0

<

18 19



K. AIRINI VANE—

~189. Snow Shadows, Mt. Wakefield
(Gouache)

ESTHER HOPE—
190. Lake Wanaka (Watercolour)

A. H. ROBERTSON—

191. New South Wales Waratah
(Watercolour)

THANE FIELD—
A92. A Mixed Bunch (Watercolour)

BEATRICE SEDDON—

_—193. Rhododendrons (Watercolour)

H. M. HEALEY—
—-194. Spring Flowers (Watercolour)

ESTHER HOPE—

195. Poplars, Lake Wanaka
(Watercolour)

196. The Ski Track, Mt. Cook
(Watercolour)

MYRTLE McDONALD—
_497. Winter Roses (Watercolour)

THANE FIELD—
198, Camellias (Watercolour)

BETTY RHIND—
199. The Night Sister (Watercolour)

20

Price

£

10

14

10

14

21

14

15

S.

10

14

10

14

14

15

d.

R ) ep——

THANE FIELD—
200. Delphiniums (Watercolour)

RUTH BURGESS—
201. Rai Valley, Marlborough (Oil)

E. C. LAKEMAN—

202. Old Toll House, Sussex
(Gouache)

SUSAN SALMOND—
203. Glenbervie Terrace Garden
(Gil)

GALLERY NO. 3.

WATERCOLOURS

CONSTANCE M. BARKER—
204. Spring in the Tussock Country

DOROTHY H. JONES—

205. Autumn, Windsor Park,
North Otago

BRIAN CARMODY—
206. Glenbervie Terrace, Wellington

ELISE MOURANT, AN.CA—

£ s d.
Price

1515 0

1111 0

10 10 O

10 10 0

= 207. Chinese Fruiterers, Cuba Street 8 8 0

21



ELLA SPICER—

__=208. The Old Kiln

MARJORIE NAYLOR—
209. Farm Derelict

T. L. SPERRING—
210. Hillside Grove

FRANK KEE—
211. In the Bush

BASIL B. REGISTER—

212. Old Sheds, Makara Road,
Makino

STELLA GIBBS—
213. Waterfall

W. BARKE—

214. Summer Stream

ALBERT L. WONG—
215. Early Spring

BRUCE L. BRYANT—
216. Tropical Estate
217. The Lagoon, Fiji

SIR CHARLES MADDEN—
218. Wainui-o-Mata Valley
219. Mill Road, Akatarawa (1)

22

Not for Sale

12 12 ©

1515 0
10 10 O

10 10 0
10 10 O

Price

G
SIR CHARLES MADDEN—
220. By the Tongariro River 10
221. Mill Road, Akatarawa (2) 10

BRUCE L. BRYANT—

222,
223.

Koro Levu Bay, Fiji 10
Early Morning, Fiji 10

TRIX BRODIE—

224.

Old Wellington 7

GEORGE NORDSTROM—

225.

The Greengrocetr’s Shop 8

MICHAEL C. BROWNE—

= 226.

Eastbourne 8

BRIAN CARMODY—

227.

Boat Harbour, Wellington 8

HILDA WISEMAN—

228.

Reflections—Milford Creek 7

W. M. BARRAUD—

» 229.

Late Afternoon 8

BRIAN CARMODY—

230.

Storm Clouds, Lake Rotorua 6

ERIC N. GULLY—

231,
232
233.

Colour Pattern, Urewera Country 8§
The Cove, Tauranga 12
Coast Line, Mt. Maunganui 15

23

S.

10
10

10
10

12
15

d.

0



£ 5. &
Price
T. A. McCORMACK—
234. The Wave
235. Head of Christ

Not for Sale
Not for Sale

236. Arrangement 17 17 0
H. V. MILLER—

237. Catlins Country 1111 0
H. WEBSTER NASH—

238. River in Flood Not for Sale

STEWART MACLENNAN, A.R.C.A.(Lond.)—
239. Wellington Hills {3 i 5 (o)

H. WEBSTER NASH—

240. A Sheltered Nook Not for Sale
NUGENT WELCH, O.B.E—

_=241. The West at Twilight 24 3 0
SIR CHARLES MADDEN—

2242, Ngauruhoe 1010 O
243. Wainui-o-Mata Beach 1010 0
BRIAN CARMODY—

244. St. Peter’s Church, from
Ghuznee Street 8 8 0

STEWART MACLENNAN, A.R.CA.(Lond.)—
245. Winter Suh 10 10 ©

24

——

NORMAN W. J. SCOTT—

246. Grey Day, Mt. Maunganui

247. Waioeka Gorge

LEONARD MITCHELL—
248. Evening at Egmont
249. Seascape, The Heads

DUDLEY C. WALKER—

250. Shingle Plant, Mid-winter,
Hutt River

NORMAN W. J. SCOTT—
251. Seagulls, Nicks Head

PETER McINTYRE—
252. On the Rangitaiki

DUDLEY C. WALKER—

Price
£ s d.

10 10 0
12 12 0

15 15
15 15

o o

15 0 0

12 12 0

1515 0

253. August Afternoon, Stokes Valley 8 8 0

D. NORMAN JONES—
254. Waihi Maori Village

EMILIE BEUTH—
255, Waiau River, Canterbury

DUDLEY C. WALKER—

256. Winter Sunshine, Silverstream

LEDA GRANT—
257. Old Houses, Paramata

25

14 14 0

10 10 O



| Price

1 £ 5. ichy
| J. R. AYERS—
| 258. Gladstone Corner 1515 0
|
| SILVIA LOVELL—

259. Still Life with Apple 5 5 0

DUDLEY C. WALKER—

260. Late Afternoon, Winter,

Silverstream 10 10 0

SYDNEY H. HIGGS—
261. The Blue and Pink Curtains 14 14 0

FANNY RICHARDSON—

262. The Lonely Road 8 8 0
H. V. MILLER—
263. Bright Afternoon, Wanaka 8 8 0

SYDNEY H. HIGGS—
264. Sunlit Fruit 10 10 0

KATHLEEN SERVICE—
265. Still Life 10 10 ©

DUDLEY C. WALKER—

266. An Old Shed, Winter Afternoon
Silverstream 8 8 0

A. H. ROBERTSON—
+»267. The Imaginery Forest 7 7 0

26

O. GORDON COX—
/~ 268. Cottage in the Highlands

W. BOARDMAN—
269. Inner Harbour, Tauranga

JOHN MAGURK, F.R.S.A—

270. A Break in the Storm,
Wellington

CLARE FALLA—
271. Bush After Rain

RODGER P. HARRISON—
7-272. River Mouth, Delaware Bay

GWEN MACDONALD—
273. The Sandpool

P. L. PORTER—
274. Approaching Storm, Petone

JOHN MAGURK, FRSA—
275. Morning Calm

GALLERY NO. 4
GABRIELLE YEATS—
276. TFiesta Fruit (Gouache)

GERARD de SILVA—

277. North Auckland Landscape
(Watercolour)

27

Price
£ s d.

15,15 O

1414 ©

12 12 ©

1515 ¢



K. AIRINI VANE—
#» 278. Eile de Beaumont (Gouache)

GWEN KNIGHT—
279. Incoming Tide (Gouache)

K. AIRINI VANE—

280. Old Pear Tree at Langledale,
Blenheim (Gouache)

P. D. BETHUNE—
#281. Mt Domett, Waimate (Oil)

K. AIRINI VANE—

=»282. Southern Alps from Clearwater

(Gouache)

283. Farm above the Mediterranean

(Gouache)

OIL PAINTINGS

CARL T. LAUGESEN—
284. Old Shorty of Papatahi

COLIN V. WHEELER—
85. Kawarau Bridge, Wakatipu
_~286. Remarkables, Frankton

WINIFRED M. COX—
287. Fragrantissima

28

Price
£ s d

10 10 0

1111 0

12 12 0

10 10 ©

16 16 0

21 0 O

Not for Sale

12 12 0

12 12 0

GRACE BUTLER—
_>288. Pioneer’s Cottage

P. D. BETHUNE—
== 289. Pink Willows on the Waihao

IDA G. EISE—
290. A Country Road, Howick

JOHN TOLE—
291. New School, Remuera

MARGARET M. WHITT—
292. Mrs. Tan Meclntyre

PEGGY SPICER—

> 293. The Quarry

GWEN KNIGHT—
294. Parnell Baths, Auckland

CLARA COCKERILL—
295. Fishermen

SAM CAIRNCROSS—
296. Indian Girl, Monochrome

MARGARET M. WHITT—
297. Old Fashioned Things

RUBY RANKIN—
_»298. Spring

29

Price
£ s.d.

14 14 ©

14 14 ©

1515 0

Not for Sale

10 10 ©

21 - 0 .0

1515 0o



JOHN TOLE—
299. Waiotapu

DOROTHY E. B. MORTON—

300. Rapid Palette Knife, Still Life

IVY G. FIFE—
301. Horse Mushrooms

J. R. AYERS—
302. Abstract

FRANK GROSS—
303. View of Lake Hawea

GEORGE BENNY—
304. Fantasy

E. FANCOTT—
305. Drowsy

ALISON PICKMERE—
306. Quiet Figure

B. M. CAIRNS—
307. Charro Serape and Sombrero
308. Arum Lilies

JOAN FANNING—
309. The Studio
310. The Butsher

30

Price
Earies

10 10

21 0O

15 15

10 10

31 10

10 10

12 12
10 10

31 10
42 0

d.

0

Not for Sale

0

(=]

ALISON PICKMERE—
311. Jacob’s, Fruiterers

CLARICE BRASS—
312. Composition

RUTH D. BROWNE—
313. Red Earth

SAM CAIRNCROSS—
314. Lady in a Red Coat
315. Seascape

LEONARD MITCHELL—
316. Winter at Trentham

JACQUELINE FAHEY—
317. A Central Otago Landscape

O. R. RILEY—
318. Bird’s Eye View

D. NORMAN JONES—
319. Lowry Bay Garden

SAM CAIRNCROSS—
320. Sturdy Street, Wellington

DING GAR LEONG—
321. Self Portrait

E. FANCOTT—
322. Vicky

31

Price
€8 d.
1515 0

10 10 0

Not for Sale

1515 0
1515 0

3110 0O

Not for Sale

12 12 0

14 14 0

Not for Sale

Not for Sale



Price

£ s udd

DOROTHY E. B. MORTON—
323. Flowers in White Jar 12 12 0
324. Flowers in Green Bowl 12 12 ©
RUBY RANKIN-—
325. Carolyn Not for Sale
OWEN R. LEE—
326. Etude Not for Sale
GLADYS COLEMAN—
327. Self Portrait Not for Sale
IDA G. EISE—
328. Still Life 1515 0
DOROTHY E. B. MORTON—
329. Impression of Flowers 12 12 ©
F. A. PRICE—

==330. QGums, Wairarapa 12 12 o
IVY G. FIFE—
331. August, 1953 Not for Sale

L. ELIZABETH LOWE—
332. Master Dudley Berry Not for Sale
Cathedral Grammar School, Chch.

JULIA B. LYNCH—
333. Vince Bet#an Not for Sale

Price
£ s d
A. A. DEANS—
334. Winter Evening, Canterbury
Ranges 8 5 0

GALLERY NO. 5
(Extra copies of prints are usually available)

GWEN MACDONALD—
335. Sylvia (Pastel) Not for Sale

RENZO PADOVAN—
336. After a Storm (Dolomites,

Italy) (Monotype) 10 0 0
337. Maori Bank (Monotype) 10 0 0
338. In the Bush (Monotype) 10 0 ©
N. STIDOLPH—
339. Bouderie (Pastel) 6 6 0
BETTY RHIND—
340. Undine (Watercolour) 8§ 8 ¢

SYLVIA LOVELL-—
341. The Cumulus Cloud (Pastel) 6 6 0

N. STIDOLPH—
342. Girl Reading (Pastel) 10 10 0

H. WEBSTER NASH-—
343. Winter in Pahautanui (Pastel) Not for Sale

23



Price

£ s d
BASIL B. REGISTER—
344. Pohangina Valley, at Tapapari
(Pastel) 10 10 0
YORKE MING LOWE—
345. Goldfish (Watercolour) 14 14 0

STEWART MACLENNAN, A.R.C.A.(Lond.)—
346. Six O’clock (Monotype) 1515 0

C. M. PATERSON—
347. View from Owen Street (Pastel) 8 8 0

IRVINE J. MAJOR—

348. Stranded Kelp (Watercolour,
conte and pastel) 1414 0

GWEN MACDONALD—
349. The Lady and the Rose (Pastel) 8 8 0

OWEN R. LEE—
350. Muriwai Gardiner (Gouache) Not for Sale

JOHN L. MOORE—
351. Brown Kaka (Watercolour) Not for Sale

352. Southland Beach, Eglington
Valley (Watercolour) 16 16 0

353. Whiteheads (Watercolour)  Not for Sale
354. North Island Robin with Worm

(Watercolour) Not for Sale

~ 355. North Island Robin with Crumbs
(Watercolour) Not for Sale
356. Pidd Tits (Watercolour) Not for Sale

34

g s> 362.

BASIL B. REGISTER—

357. An Old Cottage, Awahou South
(Conte Pencil)

LEONARD MITCHELL—
358. Nude (drawing)

BARC—

359. Pen and Finger Drawing

360. Pen Drawing

361. Drawn at Speed (Pen Drawing)

(Pen Drawing)
363. They Write (Pen Drawing)

AVIS HIGGS—
364. Swiss Houses (Ink Drawing)

GEORGE PACKWOOD—
365. Tree Study (Pencil Drawing)

MARJORIE NAYLOR—
366. Tane (Pencil Drawing)

E. K. ROBISON—
7367 Boy with Chinese Cat (Gouache)

MICHAEL C. BROWNE—
368. Maori Study (Scraper-board)

GERARD de SILVA—

369. Composition No. 4
(Watercolour)

35

Price
£ s

18 18
22 1
21 0

Sat in Fireplace and Drew Them

36 15
31 10

10 10

d.



MAUD BURGE—
370. Flower Piece (Watercolour)

J. R. AYRES—
371. Cabin C. 504 (Watercolour)

GABRIELLE YEATS—
372. Tapu Katz (Gouache)

BEATRICE M. WHITE—
373. Vicki (Pastel)

KATHLEEN SERVICE—
374. Head (Pastel)

J. BLACK—
375. Oriental Bay (Ink and Wash)

CRANLEIGH BARTON—
376. Springtime, Otahuna

(Watercolour)

W. BARKE—

377. On Makara Hill (Pencil and
Wash)

BEVERLEY D. SHORE—
378. Londoner (Drawing)

P. S. FRY—
379. Colin (Rencil drawing)

36

15 15

Not for Sale

37

Price

£ s do
MABEL CLAPSON—
380. Wind in the Tree Tops
(Lino Print) 3 3 0
JOHN PINE SNADDON—
381. Noah—Theatre Print
(Coloured lino print) 252,10
382. Found Objects
(Coloured lino print) 3430
383. St. Joan—Theatre Print
(Coloured lino print) 240024850
KATHLEEN SERVICE—
~.384. Cone-Gatherers (Lino print) 3 3 0
E. MERVYN TAYLOR, FIAL—
385. Maui Taming the Sun
(Colour Print) 4 4 0
386. Jane (Conte Drawing) Not for Sale
MABEL CLAPSON—
387. Cardrona (Lino Print) 3 3 0
BEVERLEY D. SHORE—
388. Mr. Nathan (Pen Drawing) 7 7 0
SYLVIA LOVELL—
389. Winter Flowers (Watercolour) 5 5 0
W. BARKE—
390. View from Kelburn
(Pencil and Wash) 7 7 0



__=00.

D. OSBORN—
391. Kwan and Primroses (QOil)

MICHAEL C. BROWNE—
392. The Rock (Watercolour)

H. WEBSTER NASH—
393, White Island (Pastel)

IVY G. FIFE—
394. Rocks (Gouache)

AVIS HIGGS—
395. Carting Snow (Watercolour)

ELISE MOURANT—

=396, Chrysanthemums and Crab

Apples (Pastel)

JOAN MACARTHUR—

397. Relic of Pioneers
(Coloured inks)

BEATRICE M. WHITE—

Price

o ca

12 12 0

Not for Sale

Not for Sale

10 10 0

12 12 0

398. Judith Temple White (Pastel) Not for Sale
399. The Yearling “Western Desert”

(Pastel)
Chow Puppy (Pastel)

401. New Arrivals, Malabar Stud
(Pastel)

402. Sarah and Tommy (Pastel)
403. Maori Boy (Pastel)
404. Maori Gircl (Pastel)

38

Not for Sale

12 12 0

25 4 0

Not for Sale

21 0 O
21 0 0O

POTTERY

L. R. CASTLE—
405. Wine Jar, Saltglaze Stoneware
406. Vase, Saltglaze Stoneware
407. Decanter, Saltglaze Stoneware
408. Two Ashpots, Slip Decorated

Earthenware (set)
OLIVE JONES—
409. Pale Green Matte Vase
410. Brown Glazed Vase
411. Opyster Matte, Incised Vase
412. Unglazed Beverage Set (Jug and

Six Beakers)

PATRICIA C. PERRIN—

413.
414.
415.
416.

Platter, Slipware
Set of 4 Egg Cups, Slipware
Set of Three Ash Trays, Slipware

Cup, Saucer and Plate,
Slipware Set

AGNES BOURKE—

417.
418.

Jam Jar, Stoneware
Jug and Sugar Basin, Stoneware

ELIZABETH MATHESON—

419
420.
421.
422.

Incised Pottery Jar
Candlestick Set (set of 4)
Two Incised Pots

Three Shelf Vases (set)

39

Price
&

A1

—

y—

— b

IRV

10

A N e

d.

o

(=]

[= 2 = R« e}



Price Price

£ sl
£ s d.
E;;Z:;BETH MATHESON— EDITH MORRIS—
od vafo {:ugs (set) Ly 435, Stirling Silver Belt Buckle Not for Sale
R0, SEEROR JAkS L 23¢ 436. Turquoise Brooch in Silver 1515 0
! 437. Alexandrine Ring in Silver 1515 0
MINIATURES 438. Peandant, with Eagle’s Wing and
EDITH BOYES—- Chain in Silver 31 10 ©
: : 439. Key Ring and Paper Weight,
425. Old Pinchbeck Swivel Brooch, Seahorses. and. Mathtsl Hotasior
Painted on Ivory, both sides iz 12 0 Fine Silvér NotforSale
JOY PARKER— 440. Pendant Earrings, Stirling Silver 8 8 0
426, In Gtandmother's Day 12 12 o 441. l;e.w'nZealand Jade Necklace LI
427. Son of a Cannibal 17 17 0 apmnes
428. Child Study 1515 0
429. White Mist 16 16 © SCULPTURE
HILARY D. M. BERTINSHAW—
MAURE.EN (. BARKERS 442. Self Portrait Not for Sale
430. Miniature Teaset, Worcester,
Dr. Wall, Period, 1765 TR AN D) TORNA M. ELLIS—
431. Miniature Teaset, Worcester « »
% P 443. “G 18 18 0
Queen Charlotte Pattern, 1770 25 420y s
432. Miniature Dinner Service, Willow E. BELLISS—
255 ;a,tt?rn’ frc;:)n.l 17805 . o 2T 444, “Derick,” Terracotta Not for Sale
. iniature Dinner Setvice, N » 1
Godlgost, Tadian Thee Destzn, 445. “Jane”, Terracotta Not for Sale
1801 3 3 0 J. W. GAWN—
446. Leonard V. Mitchell (Plaster) Not for Sale
HAND WROUGHT SILVERWARE 447, Rosie (Plaster) 20 0 0
i L , YVETTE WATSON-MUNRO—
434. Solid Gold “Pegasus” Brooch, 448. “Hillary” (Bronze Patina on
Earrings apnd Garnet Ring 68 5 0 ’ Plaster)y 21 0 0

40
41



Price

£ s d.

VERA JAMIESON— g
449. Head of a Child (Patined
Plaster Cast from Original

Clay Model 1515 0

GALLERY NO. 3.
CHURCH EMBROIDERY

ANGLICAN CHURCH

EMBROIDERY GUILD—

450. “Out of the Midst Thereof”

Not for Sale
451. Phoenix Arising from the Ashes

Not for Sale
452. For Pentecost, Book Markers

Not for Sale
453. To Commemorate the Royal Visit

Not for Sale

42

INDEX.

ADAMS, NANCY M. 180
ALLEN, COLIN ]. 138
ANGLICAN CHURCH EMBROIDERY

GUILD 450, 451, 452
ANGUS, RITA 185
AYERS, J. R. 75, 258, 302, 371
BARC 359, 360, 361, 362, 363
BARKE, W. 83, 214, 377, 390
BARKER, CONSTANCE M. 204
BARKER, MAUREEN G. 430, 431, 432, 433
BARRAUD, W. M. 229
BARTON, CRANLEIGH 376
BELLISS, E. 444, 445
BENNY, G. 304
BERTINSHAW, HILARY D. M. 442
BETHUNE, PHYLLIS D. 281, 289
BEUTH, EMILIE 98, 255
BLACK, J. Y. 375
BOARDMAN, W. 269
BOURKE, AGNES 417, 418
BOYES, EDITH 12, 53, 61, 73, 166, 425
BRASS, CLARICE 312
BRIDGFORD, REBA 9
BRODIE, TRIX 224
BROWNE, MICHAEL C. 226, 368, 392
BROWNE, RUTH D. 14, 15, 313
BRYANT, BRUCE L. 216, 217, 222, 223
BURGE, MAUDE 19, 370
BURGESS, RUTH E. 74, 201
BUTLER, GRACE 34, 35, 161, 288

CAIRNCROSS, SAM 69, 160, 296, 314, 315, 320
CAIRNS, B. M. 307, 308
CARMODY, BRIAN 206, 227, 230, 244

43



CASTLE, L. R.
CHAPPLE, B. E.
CLAPSON, M. W.
COCKERILL, CLARA
COCKERILL, L.
COLEMAN, GLADYS
COPELAND, IVY
COX, O. GORDON
COX, W. M.
CRIPPEN, J. W.

DARGIE, WILLIAM
DEANS, A. A.

DE SILVA, GERARD
DICKISON, ROY ]J.

EISE, IDA
ELLIS, F. V.
ELLIS, L. M.

FAHEY, JACQUELINE
FALLA, CLARE
FANCOTT, E.
FANNING, JOAN
FIELD, THANE

FIFE, IVY G.
FIELDER, L. A.
FLEMING, RONA
FRIBERG, E. BAIRD
FRY, PATRICIA S.

GAWN, J. W.
GIBBS, STELLA
GOULTER, ANNE R.
GRANT, LEDA
GROSS, FRANK
GULLY, ERIGeN.

44

405, 406, 407, 408
1,471

380, 387

175, 295

137, 179

327

55

268

153, 287

20, 174

54

334

277, 369
128

18, 173, 290, 328
133, 134
443

59, 142,317

271

305, 322

42, 170, 309, 310
192, 198, 200
28, 301, 331, 39%4
3.4

2,26, 27

112

379

445, 447

21, 22,77,213
139

187, 257

184, 303

231, 232, 233

HARRISON, RODGER P. 182, 272

HEALEY, H. M. 186, 194
HIGGS, AVIS 364, 395
HIGGS, SYDNEY H. 17, 125, 126, 127, 261, 264
HOPE, ESTHER 190, 195, 196
JAMIESON, VERA 449
JONES, DOROTHY H. 84, 188, 205
JONES, OLIVE 409, 410, 411, 412
KEE, FRANK 211
KING, MARCUS 8, 65
KINGDON, P. K. 60, 143
KNIGHT, F. H. 176
KNIGHT, GWEN 5, 183, 279, 294
LAKEMAN, E. C. 146, 202
LATTEY, E. B. 99, 100, 101, 102, 109, 110
LAUGESEN, CARL T. 43, 44, 67, 81, 97, 135, 284
LAURENSON, OLIVE B. 141
LEE, OWEN R. 16, 326, 350
LEONG, DING GAR 321
LEWENS, GEORGE E. 145, 167, 168, 177, 178
LOGAN, MARGARET 107
LOVELL, SYLVIA A. 259, 341, 389
LOVELL-SMITH, RATA 7,23, 169
LOVELL-SMITH, R. de B. 24, 172
LOWE, L. ELIZABETH 332
LOWE, YORK MING 345
LYNCH, JULIA B. 25, 333
MACARTHUR, JOAN 397
MACDONALD, GWEN 273, 335, 349

MACLENNAN, STEWART
85, 86, 87, 88, 129, 239, 245, 346

MADDEN, LADY 48, 63, 64

45



MADDEN, SIR CHARLES
218, 219, 220, 221, 242, 243
MAGURK, JOHN 270, 275
MAJOR, IRVINE 32, 33, 68, 348
MATHESON, ELIZABETH
419, 420, 421, 422, 423, 424
MILLER, H. V. 237, 263
MITCHELL, LEONARD 149, 248, 249, 316, 358
MOORE, JOHN L.
113, 351, 352, 353, 354, 355, 356
MORRIS, EDITH
434, 435, 436, 437, 438, 439, 440, 441
MORTON, DOROTHY 300, 323, 324, 329
MOURANT, ELISE 103, 104, 105, 106, 207, 396
McCORMACK, T. A. 91, 92, 93, 234, 235, 236

McDONALD, MYRTLE 197
McINTYRE, PETER 57, 58, 252
NASH, H. WEBSTER 238, 240, 343, 393
NAYLOR, MARJORIE 116, 209, 366
NORDSTROM, GEORGE 225
NORMAN-JONES, D. 254, 319
OSBORN, DAISY 147, 159, 391
PACKWOOD, G. 365
PADOVAN, R. 336, 337, 338
PAGE, EVELYN 29, 30, 31
PARKER, JOY 426, 427, 428, 429
PARTRIDGE, BEATRICE 148, 152
PATERSON, C. M. 347
PERRIN, P. C. 413, 414, 415, 416
PICKMERE, ALISON 306, 311
PORTER, P. L. 274
PRICE, F. A. 330
RANKIN, RUBY 47, 298, 325
REGISTER, BASIL B. 212, 344, 357

46

RHIND, BETTY 156, 157, 162, 199, 340
RICHARDSON, FANNY 262
RICHARDSON, GWYNETH

78, 108, 119, 120, 136

RILEY, O. R. 318
ROBERTSON, A. H. 191, 267
ROBERTSON, DOROTHY E. 140, 150
ROBISON, E. K. 367
SALMON, SUSAN 203
SAVAGE, CEDRIC 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41
SCOTT, NORMAN W. J. 246, 247, 251
SEDDON, BEATRICE 114, 193
SERVICE, KATHLEEN 265, 374, 384
SHORE, BEVERLEY 378, 388
SNADDON, J. P. 381, 382, 383
SPERRING, T. L. 210
SPICER, ELLA 208
SPICER, PEGGY 155, 293
STEWART, HELEN 10, 11
STIDOLPH, N. 339, 342
TATHAM, BERYL 82, 111
TAYLOR, E. MERVYN 385, 386
THOMPSON, SYDNEY L. 49, 50, 51, 52
TOLE, CHARLES 13
TOLE, JOHN 291, 299
TYLEE, MARION E. 70, 71, 72, 144
VANE, K. AIRINI 189, 278, 280, 282, 283
WAGHORN, R. J. 94, 95, 96, 115, 130, 131, 132
WALKER, D. C. 250, 253, 256, 260, 266
WALLWORK, ELIZABETH 181
WALLWORK, RICHARD 154, 158
WATSON, R. B. 62, 151
WATSON-MONRO, YVETTE 448

WAUCHOP, W. S.
45, 46, 56, 89, 90, 117, 118, 165

47



WELCH, NUGENT 121, 122, 123, 124, 163, 241
WHEELER, COLIN V. 79, 80, 285, 286
WHITE, BEATRICE M. '

373, 398, 399, 400, 401, 402, 403, 404
WHITE, LOIS 4 66
WHITT, MARGARET M. 6, 164, 292, 297
WISEMAN, HILDA 228
WONG, ALBERT L. 215

YEATES, GABRIELLE 276, 372

Printed by Tol#n Printing Company, Ltd. Weninatonr






